September 10, 2024

 $M^{tt}$ 

## Project Modification of Allotment under the GAA Request Evaluation Form

Date of Evaluation:

MARIA CATALINA E. CABRAL, PhD, CESO I Undersecretary for Planning and PPP Services

/.				P/A/	P 1 (001, 002, CSS	P, LP)	:	5.4	2.2	Appropriati Source:	ion	FY 202	24 GAA			
	OI	RGANI	ZATION	NAL OUTCOME	2 : Protect Lives and I	Propert	ties Aga	inst Major Floods		UACS:		32010111	1110200	0		
					P/A/P 2 (Program)	:			15	Project ID:		P00820	)500LZ			
				Flo	od M <mark>a</mark> nagement Progr	am				Region:		Regio	on V			
				P/	A/P 3 (Sub-Program	1):	-45			Implementi	ng	Regio				
	C	Constru	iction/ I	Maintenance of	Flood Mitigation Struc	tures a	and Dra	inage Systems		Office: Appropriation	on					
ame d	of Projec	t per	GAA:							(Pup):		200,00				
					Construction of R	load Di	ike, Bud	liao, Daraga, Alba	y (Pac	(age 2)						
	Imple A Office for Mo	mentin Justifi odificat	cation ion:	embankment. Si and erosion of the with a boulder fi • Unit cost was of (CMPD) 2nd Qua	ysical target from 573.86 he design of the existing to one masonry will be provible road embankment. The land 6-meter steel sheet lerived on the adjustment rter of 2024 used in the p	ded alor structu piles to	ng the la ire which enhance	ndside to prevent the is 13 meters wide at stability and integrit	e collaps t its base	eature a 4-meter se of the road sh e and 8.8-meter	r wide PCCP s noulder, settle high, will use	ement of the	road surfa	ace,		E,
	A.1	1	Certific Cost E	cate of Reason stimate	ableness of	by_	RD	Virgilio C. Eduarte	e d	ated		July 25,	2024			
E	B. PER P	LANN	ING SI	ERVICE EVAL	JATION						) <del></del>	0	2140	-		
	B.1		PROJ	ECT MODIFIC	ATION ON PROJECT	DESC	CRIPTI	ON				F		- (	OSEC VI	
		B.1.1		Typographical			B.1.3	Chang	ge in S	tation Limits	1				VI	
		B.1.2	<u>.</u>	Change in Loca locations only)	tion (for <u>non-existent</u>		B.1.4			letion of Word	i/s	٨	IOV C	157	024	
	B.2	~	PROJE	CT MODIFICA	ATION/ADJUSTMEN	TS ON	l PROJI			on non-waveness and a second					044	
		B.2.1	1	Change in Targ	ets B.2.3			Component Amo			By: Con	trol No	>	VJ	O Time:	
		B.2.2		Change in Scop	e of Work B.2.			Addition of Compo		including eye	IDT	SNO		17	soul	16
					B.2.	3.2		Deletion of Compo		(including exc	ess amount	)				
_	D=0		W-Wangara en la		B.2.	3.3		Movement of Fund		veen Compon	ents					
C.	C.1			MODIFICATI al Project Com												
	C.2 <u>C</u>			ai Project Com	oonent/s											
	C	OMP_		SCOPE OF WORK			TARGET					INCREASE/				
				FROM	ТО		FROM		Т	0	Unit Cost	ASE (%)				
	С	W1	Consi Mitig	truction of Flood gation Structure	Construction of Floo Mitigation Structure	d	573.8	860	420.		36.39%	-26.68%				
	C	W2							-			20.0070				
	C	W3														
	CI	N4														
D. ,	AS EVAL	UATE	2						+							
	D.1 v	AL	LOWED	as per the GA	A Provisions											
	D.2	NC	T ALLO	OWED as per th	e GAA Provisions							8			. 60	
	D.3 Rer	narks	(to be f	illed-up by Plan	ning Service):											
					10 2											
		Pro	ject Im	st is supported pact analysis (	by documents such a PIA), Certificate of Ava	s Certif	ficate of	Reasonableness	of Cost	Estimate, Pro	ject Cost co	eviewed by	BOR,			
							, 0, 1 4,	ids and others.	1	// /		n (	/na	X. 1		
	Eva	luate	d By:	-	ALEK . SOTE			Noted By:	(	CONST	ANTE A. LL	1	100/	11/2	g	
				<b>1</b> +Đi	sector, lanning Ser		Mark .	-	Assist	ant Secretary, F			., CESO	/III /e Liaiso	n Office	
E. <u>A</u>	pproving	Auth	ority a	s per latest A	pproved Guide	on Me	odifica	tion of Allotmen	nt und	er the GAA		- /			Office	
			etary		A											
	E.2	Und	ersecre	tary for Operat	ions											
				V	Recommended for A Remarks:	prova	l						2			
							_		-	AT III ANY	A					



## Republic of the Philippines DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS AND HIGHWAYS OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY MANILA



## MEMORANDUM

FOR

MANUEL M. BONOAN

Secretary

This refers to the Memorandum dated July 26, 2024, of Regional Director VIRGILIO C. EDUARTE, CESO III, DPWH Regional Office V, for the approval of Modification of the project under the FY 2024 General Appropriations Act (GAA), to wit:

As	s per GAA/Origin	al .		Ac Madici -			
UACS:	32010111110			As Modified			
Project ID:	P00820500LZ	100					
ORGANIZATION and Properties A	AL OUTCOME 2: Pr gainst Major Flood	rotect Lives s	ORGANIZATIONAL OUTCOME 2: Protect Lives and Properties Against Major Floods				
Drainage System	ent Program - Cons Flood Mitigation Str Is	uctures and	Flood Management Program - Construction/ Maintenance of Flood Mitigation Structures and Drainage Systems Construction of Road Dike, Budiao, Daraga, Albay (Package 2)				
Albay (Package 2	Road Dike, Budiao,	Daraga,					
Physical Target	Unit Cost (₱'000)	Allocation (₱'000)	Physical Target	Unit Cost (₱'000)	Estimated		
CW1 –	336.319	193,000.000	CW1 -	420.754	Cost (₱'000)		
Construction of Flood Mitigation Structure	/ Lineal meters	199,000.000	Construction of Flood Mitigation Structure	/ Lineal meters	193,000.000		
- <b>573.86</b> Lineal meters			- <b>458.7</b> Lineal meters				
AO –		7,000.000	EAO -				
otal:		200 000 000	Total:	7,000.000			
ustifications ba	sed on the attack	200,000.000	nitted by the Imple		200,000.000		

## Justifications based on the attachments submitted by the Implementing Office:

- Decrease in physical target from 573.86 lineal meters to 458.70 lineal meters due to the increase in unit cost.
- To align with the design of the existing flood mitigation structure, the structure will feature a 4meter wide PCCP supported by a boulder fill embankment. Stone masonry will be provided along the landside to prevent the collapse of the road shoulder, settlement of the road surface, and erosion of the road embankment. The structure which is 13 meters wide at its base and 8.8-meter high, will use a reinforced structural facing with a boulder fill and 6-meter steel sheet piles to enhance stability and integrity.
- Unit cost was derived on the adjustment in construction materials cost and pay item rates considering the "Construction Materials Price Data" (CMPD) 2nd Quarter of 2024 used in the

Attached are the following supporting documents: Certificate of Availability of Allotment, Program Works, Geotagged Photos, GIS Location Map and Detailed Engineering Plan.

> Website: www.dpwh.gov.ph @ Tel. No(s).: 5304-3000/ (02) 165-02



Having complied with all the documentary requirements under Department Order No. 23, series of 2023 and other supplemental guidelines, we are respectfully requesting that the abovementioned project under FY 2024 GAA be modified.

For the Secretary's favorable consideration

NERIE D. BUENO, CESO III

Assistant Secretary for Regional Operations in NCR, Regions III, IV-A, IV-B, V, VI, VII and VIII

RECOMMENDING APPROVAL:

MARIA CATALINA E. CABRAL, Ph.D., CESO I

Undersecretary for Planning and Public-Private Partnership Services

ROBERTO R. BERNARDO, CESO I Undersecretary for Regional Operations in NCR, Regions III, IV-A, IV-B, V, VI, VII and VIII

APPROVED/ DISAPPROVED:

Department of Public Works and Highways Office of the Secretary